
 

 

 
August 2022 

 

Certificate of compliance for TC8  

 
Hereby we confirm that top coat TC8 is certified through laboratory of ISEGA GmbH, under the number 57653 
U 22. 
 
Samples coated with the top coat were examined by ISEGA laboratory according to the 
 

Methods for testing plastics as far as they are used as consumer goods as defined by the Foodstuffs and 
Consumer Goods Act, including the 62nd memorandum of the BfR on the examination of high polymers, 
Bundesgesundheitsblatt 50, 524 (2007), state of April 2007, 

 
for the composition of the top coat and the absence of substances which might endanger health and 
according to the  
 

Series of standards EN 1186, EN 13130 and CEN/TS 14234 “Material and Articles in Contact with Foodstuffs 
– Plastics”, current state, 

 
for the migration behaviour. 
 
The analyses performed on the coated samples showed results which ensure that the coated labels can meet 
the demands of the 
 

Regulation (EC) N.1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on 
materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 
89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of 13.11.2004, lastly modified by article 5 of 
the Regulation (EU) 2019/1381 of 20 June 2019, Official Journal of the European Union L 231/1 of 6 
September 2019, article 3, 1. (a) and (b), 

 
as well as of the 
 

Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuff and Animal Feed Code – LFGB) in the version 
of the notification of 15 September 2021 (BGBI. l. p. 4253), last amendment by article 7 of the law of 27 
September 2021 (BGBI. I p. 4530), §§ 30 and 31),  

 
as far as the influence of top coat is concerned. 
 
Applicable limit values laid down in the 
 

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food, Official Journal of the European Union L 12/1 of 15 January 2011, last 



 

 

amendment by Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of 2 September 2020, Official Journal of the 
European Union L 288/1 of 3 September 2020, 

 
are kept by the samples coasted with the product.  
 
Thus the top coat TC8 according to the sample material submitted may be safely used as a top coat for plastic 
label material intended for the labelling of foodstuffs and food packaging. Label coated with the product may 
stand in direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs with its uncoated side, as far as the product TC8 
is concerned. For the evaluation of the direct food contact with the uncoated side, a ratio of the contact 
surface of the label in relation to the total weight of the food of 10 dm2/Kg was used. 
 
The certificate of compliance has a validity of 2 years. It consists of two pages. 
 
 
 

REGULATORY AFFAIRS OFFICE 
 


